CHHATTISGARH STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION RAIPUR



Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Co. Ltd. P. No. 02/2019 (T)

Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Co. Ltd P. No. 03/2019 (T)

Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre P. No. 04/2019 (T)

Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Co. Ltd. P. No. 05/2019 (T)

Present: D S Misra, Chairman Arun Kumar Sharma, Member

Vinod Deshmukh, Member (Judicial)

In the matter of -

- 1. Chhattisgarh State Power Generation Company Ltd. (CSPGCL) Petition final true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18.
- 2. Chhattisgarh State Power Transmission Company Ltd. (CSPTCL) Petition for final true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;
- 3. Chhattisgarh State Load Despatch Centre (CSLDC) Petition for final true-up for FY 2016-17 and provisional true up for FY 2017-18;
- 4. Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Ltd. (CSPDCL) Petition for final true-up for FY 2016-17, provisional true up for FY 2017-18 and determination of Tariff for FY 2019-20;

CORRIGENDUM ORDER

(Passed on March 2, 2019)

The following corrections are made in Order in the above petitions issued by the Commission on February 28, 2019:

- 1. In Order, an inadvertent typographical error has been noticed in para 12 regarding Annual Fixed Cost of DSPM Thermal Generating Stations of CSPGCL. The Annual Fixed Cost of DSPM Thermal Generating Stations shall be read as Rs. 480.77 Crore instead of Rs. 415.86 Crore.
- 2. The word "food processing units" mentioned in applicability of LV 4: L.V. Agriculture Allied Activities stands deleted. Accordingly, the applicability of LV-4 shall be read as under:

"LV- 4: L.V. Agriculture Allied Activities

Applicability

This tariff is applicable to pump/tube well connections, other equipment and light and fan for tree plantation, fisheries, hatcheries, poultry farms, dairy, cattle breeding farms, sericulture, tissue culture, aquaculture laboratories and milk chilling plant."

3. The modalities of Power Factor Incentive and Surcharge for LV categories, in Sl. No. 1 of para 1.1.10 of Tariff Schedule, is stipulated as under:

"Consumers, falling under tariff categories LV-4: LV Agriculture Allied Activities; LV 5- LV Industry; LV 6: Public Utilities and LV-7: Information Technology Industries shall arrange to install suitable low tension capacitors of appropriate capacity at their cost. The consumer also shall ensure that the capacitors installed by them properly match with the actual requirement of the load so as to ensure average monthly Power Factor of 0.85 or above. A consumer who fails to do so shall be liable to pay Power Factor surcharge @ 35 paise per kWh on the entire consumption of the month."

The above para shall be read as under:

"All LV industrial, agriculture allied, public water works, sewage treatment plants and sewage pumping installations' consumers shall arrange to install suitable low tension capacitors of appropriate capacity at their cost. The consumer also shall ensure that the capacitors installed by them properly match with the actual

requirement of the load so as to ensure average monthly Power Factor of 0.85 or above. A consumer who fails to do so shall be liable to pay Power Factor surcharge @ 35 paise per kWh on the entire consumption of the month."

4. The modalities of Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge for LV categories, in Sl. No. 8 of para 1.1.11 of Tariff Schedule, is stipulated as under:

"8. Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge

VCA charge on consumption from April 1, 2018 as per the formula and conditions specified in the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 shall be levied in addition to energy charge on all the LV categories including temporary supply. However, from the date of applicability of this Order, the base values for computation of VCA for succeeding period shall be revised in accordance to this Order."

After correcting the applicable date, the above para shall be read as under:

"8. Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge

VCA charge on consumption from April 1, 2019 as per the formula and conditions specified in the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 shall be levied in addition to energy charge on all the LV categories including temporary supply. However, from the date of applicability of this Order, the base values for computation of VCA for succeeding period shall be revised in accordance to this Order."

Similarly, the modalities of VCA for HV categories, stipulated in Sl. No. 10 of para 1.2.12.1 of Tariff Schedule, shall be read as under:

"10. Variable Cost Adjustment (VCA) Charge

VCA charge on consumption **from April 1, 2019** as per the formula and conditions specified in the CSERC MYT Regulations, 2015 shall be levied in addition to energy charge on all the HV categories including temporary supply. However, from the date of applicability of this Order, the base values for computation of VCA for succeeding period shall be revised in accordance to this Order."

5. The word "Registered Women self-help group" stipulated in the applicability of LV-2: Non-Domestic category and LV-5: L.V. Industry category stands deleted.

Sd/(VINOD DESHMUKH) (ARUN KUMAR SHARMA) (D S MISRA)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRMAN